
The northern subdivisions are supplied by Upper Trinity Regional Water District from Lake Lewisville.



PUBLIC PARTICIPATION OPPORTUNITIES: The Town Council meets on the second and fourth Thursday of every month at 6:30 P.M. at Town Hall. Call 940-648-3290 if you need additional information.

Compromised immune systems may be more vulnerable

You may be more vulnerable than the general population to certain microbial contaminants, such as Cryptosporidium, in drinking water. Infants, some elderly, or immunocompromised persons such as those undergoing chemotherapy for cancer; those who have undergone organ transplants; those who are undergoing treatment with steroids; and people with HIV/AIDS or other immune system disorders can be particularly at risk from infections. You should seek advice about drinking water from your physician or health care provider. Additional guidelines on appropriate means to lessen the risk of infection by Cryptosporidium are available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline at (800) 426-4791.



UNDERSTANDING THE CHARTS: The charts shown on the following pages shows the result of Northlake's water quality analysis related to public health. Every regulated contaminant detected in the water, even in the most minute traces, is listed. The charts contain the name of each substance, the year the sample was tested, the range of detected levels, the highest level allowed by regulation (MCL), key units of measurement, the usual source of such contamination, and footnotes* explaining the findings.

TOWN OF NORTHLAKE WATER SYSTEM CONSTITUENTS DETECTED FOR 2019

REGULATED CONTAMINANTS

Contaminant	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5) (ppb)	2019	11	6.70 - 11.1	No goal for the total	60	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) (ppb)	2019	9	1.53 - 15.4	No goal for the total	80	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Violation	
Barium (ppm)	2014	0.016	0.016 - 0.016	2	2	N	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.
Chromium (ppb)	2014	12	12 - 12	100	100	N	Discharge from steel and pulp mills; Erosion of natural deposits.
Fluoride (ppm)	2014	0.743	0.743 - 0.743	4	4.0	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
Nitrate [measured as Nitrogen] (ppm)	2019	1	0.256 - 0.747	10	10	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.
Nitrite [measured as Nitrogen] (ppm)	2015	0.004	0 - 0.004	1	1	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.
Selenium (ppb)	2014	1.5	1.5 - 1.5	50	50	N	Discharge from petroleum and metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits; Discharge from mines.

Contaminant	Date Sampled	MCGL	Action Level (AL)	90th Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper (ppm)	2018	1.3	1.3	0.1952	0	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.
Lead (ppb)	2018	0	15	1.1	0	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.

Contaminant	Collection Date	Maximum Contaminant Level Goal	Total Coliform Maximum Contaminant Level	Highest Number of Positive Samples	Fecal Coliform or E. Coli Maximum Contaminant Level	Total # of Positive E. Coli or Fecal Coliform Samples	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Total Coliforms	2019	0	1 Positive Monthly Sample	1	0	0	No	Naturally present in the environment.

MAXIMUM DISINFECTANT LEVEL

Disinfectant	Collection Date	Average Level	Min Level	Max Level	MRDLG & MRDL	Violation	Source
Chloramines (ppm)	2019	2.4	0.5	4.1	4	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection

In the water loss audit submitted to the Texas Water Development Board for calendar year 2015, our system lost an estimated 23.7 MG of water. The Town did not have to turn in a water loss audit for 2019. If you have questions regarding the audit please call 940-242-5704.

UNREGULATED CONTAMINANTS

Contaminant	Range of Detects	2019	MCL	MCLG	Common Sources of Substance
Bromochloroacetic Acids (ppb)	3.30 - 4.00	4.00	Not regulated	None	By-products of drinking water disinfection.
Dichloroacetic Acid (ppb)	4.40 - 6.90	6.90			
Bromodichloromethane (ppb)	0 - 5.38	5.38			
Chloroform (ppb)	1.53 - 5.30	5.30			
Dibromochloromethane (ppb)	0 - 3.73	3.73			
Dibromoacetic Acid (ppb)	1.40 - 2.20	2.20			
Monobromoacetic Acid (ppb)	0 - 1.00	1.00			
Monochloroacetic Acid (ppb)	0 - 3.10	3.10			
Trichloroacetic Acid (ppb)	0	0			
2,3-Dibromopropionic Acid (S) (ppb)	106 - 116	116			
Bromoform (ppb)	0 - 1.16	1.16			
1,2 Dichlorobenzene-d4 (S) (ppb)	83.4 - 106	106			
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) (ppb)	80.4 - 100	100			

Unregulated contaminants are those for which EPA has not established drinking water standards. The purpose of unregulated contaminant monitoring is to assist EPA in determining the occurrence of unregulated contaminants in drinking water and whether future regulation is warranted.

UPPER TRINITY REGIONAL WATER DISTRICT CONSTITUENTS DETECTED FOR 2019

REGULATED CONTAMINANTS

Disinfectants and Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Total Haloacetic Acids (HAA5) (ppb)	2019	5.6	NA	No goal for the total	60	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) (ppb)	2019	13.9	NA	No goal for the total	80	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
INORGANIC CONTAMINANTS							
Barium (ppm)	2019	0.039	0.036 to 0.039	2	2	N	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.
Bromate (ppb)	2019	9.13	2.23 to 9.13	0	10	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
TOC (ppm)	2019	3.10	1.1 to 3.1	NA	TT	N	Naturally present in the environment.
Fluoride (ppm)	2019	0.198	0.149 to 0.198	4.0	4.0	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
Nitrate [measured as Nitrogen] (ppm)	2019	0.738	0.254 to 0.738	10	10	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.
Cyanide (ppm)	2019	0.0474	ND to 0.0474	0.2	0.2	N	Discharge from steel/metal factories; Discharge from plastic and fertilizer factories.
Turbidity (NTU)	2019	0.14	0.05 to 0.14	NA	TT	N	Soil runoff.
SYNTHETIC ORGANIC CONTAMINANTS INCLUDING PESTICIDES AND HERBICIDES							
Atrazine (ppb)	2019	0.2	0.1 to 0.2	3	3	N	Herbicide runoff
Simazine (ppb)	2019	0.18	ND to 0.18	4	4	N	Herbicide runoff.
Contaminant	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Gross Beta Emitters (pCi/L)	2017	ND	ND	0	50	N	Decay of natural and man-made deposits.
Combined Radium (pCi/L)	2015	1.5	NA	0	5	N	Erosion of natural deposits.

CITY OF FORT WORTH CONSTITUENTS DETECTED FOR 2019

Contaminant	Measure	MCL	2019 Highest Single Result	Lowest monthly % of samples ≤ 0.3 NTU	MCLG	Common Sources of Substance
Turbidity	NTU	TT	99.9%	0.5	NA	Soil runoff (Turbidity is a measure of the cloudiness of water. It is monitored because it is a good indicator of the effectiveness of the filtration system.

Contaminant	MCL	2019 Level	Range	MCLG	Common Sources of Substance
Atrazine (ppb)	3	0.1	0.0 to 0.1	3	Erosion of natural deposits of certain minerals that are radioactive and may emit forms of radiation known as alpha radiation
Beta particles & photon emitters¹ (pCi/L)	50	5.6	4.4 to 5.6	0	Decay of natural and man-made deposits of certain minerals that are radioactive and may emit forms of radiation known as photons and beta radiation
Combined Radium (226/228) (pCi/L)	5	2.5	NA	0	Erosion of natural deposits
Uranium (ppb)	30	1.1	0 to 1.1	0	Erosion of natural deposits
Arsenic (ppb)	10	1.50	0 to 1.50	0	Erosion of natural deposits; Runoff from orchards; Runoff from glass and electronics production wastes
Barium (ppm)	2	0.06	0.05 to 0.06	2	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits
Cyanide (ppb)	200	126	74.8 to 126	200	Discharge from plastic and fertilizer factories; Discharge from steel and metal factories
Di (2-Ethylhexyl) phthalate (ppb)	6	1.2	0 to 1.2	0	Discharge from rubber and chemical factories
Fluoride (ppm)	4	0.54	0.15 to 0.54	4	Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Erosion of natural deposits; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories
Nitrate (measured as Nitrogen) (ppm)	10	0.58	0.18 to 0.58	10	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits
Nitrite (measured as Nitrogen) (ppm)	1	0.02	0.01 to 0.02	1	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits
Simazine (ppb)	4	0.06	0 to 0.06	4	Herbicide runoff
Bromate (ppb)	10	4.35	0 to 14.8	0	By-product of drinking water disinfection

Contaminant	High	Low	Average	MCL	MCLG	Common Sources of Substance
Total Organic Carbon	1	1	1	TT = % removal	NA	Naturally occurring

Total Organic Carbon is used to determine disinfection by-product precursors. Fort Worth was in compliance with all monitoring and treatment technique requirements for disinfection by-product precursors.

VIOLATIONS

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
MONITORING, ROUTINE, MAJOR (RTCR)	02/01/2019	02/28/2019	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.

UNREGULATED CONTAMINANTS

Contaminant	Range of Detects	2019 Level	MRDL	MRDLG	Common Sources of Substance
Chloral Hydrate (ppb)	0.23 to 0.43	0.33	Not regulated	NA	By-product of drinking water disinfection
Bromoform (ppb)	1.02 to 4.09	1.07		0	By-products of drinking water disinfection; Not regulated individually; Included in Total Trihalomethanes
Bromodichloromethane (ppb)	1.12 to 8.94	3.97		0	
Chloroform (ppb)	1.32 to 8.11	3.68		70	
Dibromochloromethane (ppb)	1.01 to 10.4	3.68		60	By-products of drinking water disinfection; Not regulated individually; Included in Haloacetic Acids
Monochloroacetic Acid (ppb)	1.00 to 2.50	0.61		70	
Dichloroacetic Acid (ppb)	2.40 to 9.20	4.78		0	
Trichloroacetic Acid (ppb)	1.00 to 2.00	0.09		20	
Monobromoacetic Acid (ppb)	1.00 to 1.00	0.02		NA	
Dibromoacetic Acid (ppb)	1.00 to 3.20	1.41		NA	NA

SECONDARY CONSTITUENTS

These items do not relate to public health but rather to the aesthetic effects. These items are often important to industry.

Contaminant	2019 Level	Contaminant	2019 Level
Bicarbonate (ppm)	128 to 149	Sodium (ppm)	15.1 to 26.8
Calcium (ppm)	42.4 to 60.7	Sulfate (ppm)	23.4 to 44.3
Chloride (ppm)	19.5 to 35.1	Total Alkalinity as CaCO ³ (ppm)	128 to 150
Conductivity (µmhos/cm)	403 to 482	Total Dissolved Solids (ppm)	192 to 266
pH (units)	8.1 to 8.4	Total Hardness as CaCO ³ (ppm)	138 to 178
Magnesium (ppm)	4.64 to 8.30	Total Hardness in Grains (grains/gallon)	8 to 10

Disinfectants: The Town of Northlake, City of Fort Worth and Upper Trinity Regional Water District use chloramines, which is a mixture of chlorine and ammonia, to disinfect the water.



The sources of drinking water (both tap water and bottled water) include rivers, lakes, streams, ponds, reservoirs, springs, and wells. As water travels over the surface of the land or through the ground, it dissolves naturally-occurring minerals and, in some cases, radioactive material, and can pick up substances resulting from the presence of animals or from human activity.

Contaminants may be found in drinking water that may cause taste, color, or odor problems. These types of problems are not necessarily causes for health concerns. For more information on taste, odor, or color of drinking water, please contact Eric J. Tamayo. 940-242-5704.

Drinking water, including bottled water, may reasonably be expected to contain at least small amounts of some contaminants. The presence of contaminants does not necessarily indicate that water poses a health risk. More information about contaminants and potential health effects can be obtained by calling the EPA's Safe Drinking Water Hotline at (800) 426-4791.

If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. The Town of Northlake is responsible for providing high quality drinking water, but cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to two minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or at <http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead>.

TABLE DEFINITIONS

AL (Action Level): The concentration of a contaminant, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

TT (Treatment Technique): A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.

MFL: Million fibers per liter (a measure of asbestos)

MRDL (Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level): The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

MRDLG (Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal): The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contamination.

MCLG (Maximum Contaminant Level Goal): The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

MCL (Maximum Contaminant Level): The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

NA: Not applicable

ND: Not detected

pCi/L: picocuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity)

ppq: parts per quadrillion, or picograms per liter (pg/L)

ppt: parts per trillion, or nanograms per liter (ng/L)

ppm (parts per million): One part substance per million parts water (or milligrams per liter).

ppb (parts per billion): One part substance per billion parts water (or micrograms per liter).

Level 1 Assessment: A Level 1 assessment is a study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why total coliform bacteria were found.

Level 2 Assessment: A Level 2 assessment is a very detailed study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why an Escherichia coli (E. coli) maximum contaminant level (MCL) violation has occurred and/or why total coliform bacteria were found on multiple occasions.

NTU (Nephelometric Turbidity Units): Measurement of the clarity, or turbidity, of water.

Turbidity: A measurement of the amount of particulates in water in Nephelometric Turbidity Units (NTU). Particulates in water can include bacteria, viruses and protozoans that can cause disease. Turbidity measurements are used to determine the effectiveness of the treatment processes used to remove these particulates.

µmhos/cm: the basic unit of measurement for conductivity is micromhos per centimeter